

No. 23-175

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF  
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SPEAKER OF THE  
ARIZONA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
BEN TOMA AND PRESIDENT OF THE  
ARIZONA STATE SENATE WARREN  
PETERSEN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RUSTY D. CRANDELL  
1700 W. Washington St.  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 926-5544  
RCrandell@azleg.gov

*Counsel for Amicus  
Petersen*

LINLEY WILSON  
1700 W. Washington St.  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 926-5418  
LWilson@azleg.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Toma*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III\*  
FUSION LAW, PLLC  
7600 N. 15th St.,  
Suite 150  
Phoenix, Arizona 85020  
(602) 315-7545  
beau@fusion.law

*Counsel for Amici  
Curiae*

*\*Counsel of record*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT .....5

I. The Opinion Below Injects the Federal Courts  
Into a Policymaking Area Reserved for State  
and Local Lawmakers. ....5

II. The Opinion Below Entrenches a Plainly  
Incorrect and Deeply Damaging Construction  
of the Eighth Amendment.....7

A. A Law That Merely Defines Criminal Conduct  
Does Not Impose a Cruel and Unusual  
Punishment.....7

B. This Court Should Reaffirm the Status-Act  
Distinction.....9

III. The Opinion Below Improperly Interferes  
With State and Local Policymaking on the  
Critically Important Issue of Homelessness. ....11

A. Homelessness Creates Real and Significant  
Threats to Public Health.....11

B. Arizona Suffers From a Crisis of Unauthorized  
Homeless That Resulted in Camping in the  
Heart of Phoenix.....13

C. The City’s Decision to Ameliorate The Zone  
Only Highlights the Challenges the Opinion  
Below Creates. ....16

|  |    |
|--|----|
| D. The Ninth Circuit's Opinions Thwarted the<br>Legislature's Efforts to Address a Crisis on Its<br>Own Doorstep. .... | 17 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 22 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Edwards v. California</i> ,<br>314 U.S. 160 (1941) .....   | 6           |
| <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....  | 8           |
| <i>Fund for Empowerment v. City of Phoenix</i> ,<br>646 F. Supp. 3d 1117 (D. Ariz. 2022), <i>as</i><br><i>amended by Dkt. No. 119 (Oct. 17, 2023)</i> ..... | 2           |
| <i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....  | 4, 8        |
| <i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> ,<br>72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023) .....   | 3, 6, 7, 19 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 354 (1983) .....  | 6           |
| Knoxville Iron Co. v. Harbison,<br>183 U.S. 13 (1901) .....   | 5           |
| <i>Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke</i> ,<br>930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....   | 11          |
| <i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> ,<br>920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....   | 5           |
| <i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> ,<br>405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....  | 4, 9        |
| <i>Powell v. Texas</i> ,<br>392 U.S. 514 (1968) .....   | 10, 11      |
| <i>Robinson v. California</i> ,<br>370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....  | 10          |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....  | 6           |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. EPA</i> ,<br>399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... | 14 |
|---|----|

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Ariz. Dept. of Housing Press Release<br>(June 7, 2023) .....   | 28     |
| Cassy Fiano-Chesser, Body of Preborn Child<br>Found Set Ablaze in Phoenix Homeless<br>Camp, LiveAction (Nov. 18, 2022, 6:34 PM) .....                      | 18     |
| Central Arizona Shelter Services,<br><i>Homelessness as a Health Crisis</i> .....  | 13, 15 |
| Corinne Murdock, A Wasteland of Corpses,<br>Living and Dead: A Devastating Inside Look<br>at Phoenix’s Homeless Zone, AZ Free News<br>(Mar. 6, 2023) ..... | 18, 19 |
| Debates on the Federal Constitution 447 (J.<br>Elliot 2d ed. 1854) .....   | 10     |
| H.B. 2284 (Adopted Floor Amendment), 56th<br>Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2023) .....   | 26     |
| Hearing on H.B. 2284 Before the H. Comm. on<br>Rules, 56th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2023).....  | 25     |
| Hearing on S.B.s 1263 and 1581 Before the H.<br>Comm. on<br>Appropriations, 55th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ari<br>z. 2022).....                                 | 23     |
| Hearing on S.B. 1581 Before the H. Comm. on<br>Health and Human Serv., 55th Leg., 2d Reg.<br>Sess. (Ariz. 2022).....                                       | 25     |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Helen Rummel, Phoenix’s Largest Homeless<br>Encampment, “The Zone,” is Now Gone,<br>AZCentral (Nov. 2, 2023, 6:02 AM) .....   | 14         |
| Helen Rummell, Phoenix’s Campground Now<br>Open for People Who Are Experiencing<br>Homelessness, AZCentral (Nov. 13, 2023,<br>6:01 AM) .....  | 14         |
| House Bill (“H.B.”) 2284. H.B. 2284, 56th Leg.,<br>1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2023) .....  | 25         |
| Juliette Rihl, Phoenix Planning Campground<br>for Homeless People Living in ‘The Zone.’<br>Where it May Go, AZ Central<br>(June 27, 2023, 7:26 PM) .....                              | 17, 20, 21 |
| Justin Lum, Crimes of “The Zone”: Theft,<br>Assaults, Drugs, Unsanitary Conditions<br>Plague Area of Downtown Phoenix Tent<br>City, Fox 10 Phoenix (Sept. 15, 2022, 9:33<br>PM) ..... | 2          |
| Kevin Stone, Phoenix Provides Update on<br>Those Relocated When Zone Homeless<br>Encampment Was Cleared, KTAR News<br>(Dec. 22, 2023, 2:30 PM) .....                                  | 20, 22     |
| Marc Siegel, <i>Is a Dark Ages Disease the New<br/>American Plague Threat?</i> , The Hill<br>(September 08, 2019, 3:00 PM).....   | 14         |
| Maricopa County Office of the Medical<br>Examiner, Medical<br>Examiner Annual Report: 2022, 50 (May 202<br>3) .....   | 19         |
| Mark Sundeen, Homeless by<br>Choice: How to Live for Free in America, Th<br>e Atlantic (Mar. 7, 2012) .....   | 8          |

Miguel Torres, 2 of 3 Suspects in Fatal  
Burning Arrested by Phoenix Police, AZ  
Central (Apr. 28, 2023, 7:49 AM) ..... 19

S.B. 1024, 56th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz.  
2023) ..... 27

S.B. 1263, 55th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Ariz.  
2022) ..... 23

S.B. 1413, 56th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz.  
2023) ..... 27

S.B. 1581, 55th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Ariz.  
2022) ..... 23, 24

S.B. 1720, Sec. 104, 56th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess.  
(Ariz. 2023) ..... 28

Sally Ann Iverson et al., Hepatitis A Outbreak  
Among Persons Experiencing  
Homelessness—Maricopa County, Arizona,  
2017, 4 Open Forum Infectious Diseases  
(2017) ..... 14

Senate Bill (“S.B.”) 1581 ..... 22

Veto of S.B. 1024 (Ariz. 2023)  
(Veto Letter, March 30, 2023) ..... 27

Veto of S.B. 1413 (Ariz.  
2023) (Veto Letter, June 5, 2023) ..... 27
